Based on those assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to

make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of
return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the
total pension liability.

Other Key Actuarial Assumptions

The other key actuarial assumptions that determined the total pension liability as of December 31, 2023

and 2022 included:

Valuation date   June 30, 2023   June 30, 2022
Measurement date   December 31, 2023   December 31, 2022
Inflation   2.50%   2.50%
Salary increased including inflation   2.75% to 7.50%   2.75% to 7.50%

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the Plan, calculated using the discount rate of 7.00%  for

each of 2023 and 2022, as well as what the Plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower or 1 percentage point higher than the current rate (in thousands).

Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
6.00% 7.00% 8.00%

Net Pension Liability - 2023 320,603$   203,506$   103,440$

Net Pension Liability - 2022 370,891   253,600   103,127

45

K. RETIREMENT PLAN (continued)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Changes in the Net Pension Liability for the year ended December 31, 2023 were as follows (in thousands):

Total Pension Fiduciary Net Net Pension
Liability Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) – (b)

Balances at 12/31/22  $   1,082,195  $   828,595  $   253,600
Changes for the year:
Service cost   11,749   -   11,749
Interest   73,907   -   73,907
Differences between expected and actual

experience   16,169   -   16,169
Changes in assumptions   -   -   -
Contributions – employer   -   27,623   (27,623)
Contributions – employee   -   5,001   (5,001)
Net investment income   -   121,708   (121,708)
Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions   (77,575)   (77,575)   -
Administrative expense   -   (2,413)   2,413
Net change   24,250   74,344   (50,094)
Balances at 12/31/23  $   1,106,445  $   902,939  $   203,506

Plan’s fiduciary net position as a percentage of
the total pension liability

81.61%

Plan
Increase (Decrease)

46

K. RETIREMENT PLAN (continued)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability for the year ended December 31, 2022 were as follows (in thousands):

Total Pension Fiduciary Net Net Pension
Liability Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) – (b)

Balances at 12/31/21  $   1,036,773  $   1,012,092  $   24,681
Changes for the year:
Service cost   11,802   -   11,802

[…]

the long-term expected rate of return on OPEB plan investments was applied to all periods of projected
benefit payments to determine the total OPEB liability.

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net OPEB liability of WSSC Water, calculated using the discount rate of 7.00%,

as well as what WSSC Water’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using rates that are 1.00%
lower or 1.00% higher than the current rate (in thousands).

Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
6.00% 7.00% 8.00%

Net OPEB Liability - 2023 65,707$   36,734$   12,623$
Net OPEB Liability - 2022 110,984   79,858   54,038

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trends

The following presents the net OPEB liability of WSSC Water, calculated using the trend assumptions
below, as well as, what WSSC Water’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using rates that are
1.00% lower or 1.00% higher than the current rates (in thousands).

51

L.   OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (OPEB) (continued)

1% Decrease Current Trend 1% Increase
3.0% - 3.5% 4.0% - 4.5% 5.0% - 5.5%

Net OPEB Liability - 2023 12,691$   36,734$   65,905$
Net OPEB Liability - 2022 53,921   79,858   111,434

Other Key Actuarial Assumptions

The other key actuarial assumptions that determined the total OPEB liability as of December 31, 2023 and

2022 included:

Valuation date   July 1, 2023   July 1, 2021
Measurement date   December 31, 2023   December 31, 2022
Inflation   2.50%   2.50%

52

L.   OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (OPEB) (continued)

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability for the year ended December 31, 2023 were as follows (in thousands):

Total OPEB Fiduciary Net Net OPEB
Liability Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) – (b)

Balances at 12/31/22  $   257,682  $   177,823  $   79,859
Changes for the year:
Service cost   3,243   -   3,243
Interest   17,915   -   17,915
Contributions – employer, including benefits

paid   -   15,568   (15,568)
Contributions – retiree   -   4,879   (4,879)
Difference between expected and actual
experience

   (22,476)   -   (22,476)

Net investment income   -   26,239   (26,239)
Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions   (10,142)   (15,021)   4,879
Net change   (11,460)   31,665   (43,125)
Balances at 12/31/23  $   246,222  $   209,488  $   36,734

Plan’s fiduciary net position as a percentage of
the total OPEB liability

85.08%

Plan
Increase (Decrease)

53

L.   OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (OPEB) (continued)

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability for the year ended December 31, 2022 were as follows (in thousands):

Total OPEB Fiduciary Net Net OPEB
Liability Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) – (b)

Balances at 12/31/21  $   248,556  $   211,333  $   37,223
Changes for the year:
Service cost   3,148   -   3,148